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Improving Water Quality
TO: MMSD Commissioners
FROM: Kevin L. Shafer, P.E. ($

Executive Director
DATE: September 23, 2002
SUBJECT:  Response Action Plan to LAB Audit

At 1ﬁéj.'89§i§'mbe;? 9 ;.épiic:y,‘ Fin-a'n'ce & Personnel Committee meeting, State Auditor Janice
Mueller gave :MMSD-Com_mission members an overview of the -’_Leg’isiaﬁve_' Audit Bureau's recent

. audit of MMSD. -

As I mentioned at that meeting, in all of the instances where the LAB has raised issues, MMSD
already had projects started to improve those specific operations prior to the initiation of the
audit. As you know, some of the sewer projects, such as the Northwest Side Relief Sewer, will
not be completed for several years. in the meantime, District staff believes it is important to
implement several short-term steps aimed at reducing the volume of sewer overflows that occur.

Theseé steps include:

_* Implement a phased disconnection of downspouts in the combined sewer areaoverthe
- nextseveral years. During 2002 and the first half of 2003, MMSD will work with City of -
Ea ='M_ifWa$ke-E;"Mi’iWaukeé"Pﬁbﬁc Schools and Village of Shorewood officials to target
- municipal buildings for the disconnection of downspouts.

Starting in 2004, MMSD will work with Milwaukee and Sharewood to target 10,000 homes per
year to have residents disconnect their downspouts. The District intends to offer residents the
-sa_me_;p;sg;am currently being Used in downspout disconnection demonstration projects in the
City of Milwaukee, Under that program, residents can be reimbursed $50 for each downspout
they disconnect, with a maximum paid to each homeowner being $100. In 2007, any
downspouts that are still connected wil be mandated to be disconnected with no reimbursement
from MMSD.

In all, there is an estimated 45,000 homes and businesses in the combined sewer area that
would be targeted for downspout disconnection. A similar program in the City of Saint Paul,
Minn., in the mid-1980s resulted in the disconnection of 99 percent of downspouts and reduced
sewer flows at least 20 percent in heavy rains.

District staff will also work with Milwaukee, MPS and Shorewood officials to determine if there
are any opportunities on the public buildings for either green roofs, rain barrels to coliect water
from downspouts or roof restrictors which allow water to be stored on a roof during a rainstorm.
All of these items will reduce the surface runoff that gets to the sewer system.

* Inspect all sewers near the combined sewer area in the City of Milwaukee and
Shorewood to determine if there are any storm sewers connected that can be rerouted
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to area waterways. For example, during the District's Central Metropolitan Interceptor
Sewer Project, a City of Milwaukee storm sewer near Miller Brewing Co. was rerouted to

the Menomonee River. This eliminated up fo 21 milfion gallons of stormwater a year from
entering the Deep Tunnel System.

= District staff is working with the State of Wisconsin on the reconstruction of the Marguette
Interchange to install a system that would allow the first flush of water during a rain storm
to be conveyed to the Deep Tunnel System, but the remainder to be rerouted to the
Menomonee River. This would allow the District to capture the most polluted of the

stormwater, but reduce the overall volume of stormwater that is conveyed to the Deep
Tunnel during a heavy rain storm.

* Stormwater Trees program — a great-deal of information is available that says a proper
tree canopy will significantly reduce the runoff from an urban setting. Infacta study by the
American Forests Organization says that a 35% tree canopy can reduce the runoff
potential by 12.8%. Additional information will be developed to determine the impact a

tree program might have on surface runoff in the District. A full report will be forwarded to
the Commission at a future date.

Other actions that | plan to initiate in response to issues raised in the audit include:

* A mid-term performance audit of United Water Services, which is in the fifth year of a 10-
year contact. This effort will be led an independent national wastewater expert that | am
currently working to secure. This expert will work closely with the District's Technical .
Environmental Committee, which was setup in 1998 to help MMSD oversee its contract
with United Water. lts members inciude representatives from the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources, Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce, University of
Wisconsin-Milwaukee and local businesses and environmental groups.

I expect to be able to bring a contract for MMSD Commission approval to your October or
November meeting.

* Ananalysis by the Army Corps of Engineers of the cost-benefit of the Lincoin Creek
Environmental Restoration and Flood Control Project. The Army Corps completed a
similar study in the mid-1990s, but during this analysis the federal agency would compare
the cost of the project with all of the benefits it created, including increase in property
values in neighborhoods near the 9-mile long creek, the recreational opportunities created,
the environmental benefits, along with the fact that residents who were removed from the
100-year floodplain wilt no longer need flood insurance

*  MMSD staff, led by Budget Manager Steve Kreklow and Technical Services Director
Michael Martin, will review all District procedures for planning and estimating costs on

both conveyance and watercourse projects to develop recommendations to improve cost
estimating and reporting.

If you have any questions, please fet me know.
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Plan proposed to
reduce overflows

The Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage
District has proposed a short-term action
plan to help reduce the volume of sewer
. overflows, including a plan for the discon-

. mection of downspouts in the combined
 sewerdreain Milwaukee'and Shorewood.

MMSD Executive Director Kevin Shafer

" said the action plan was developed in

response to the recent State Legislative
Audit Bureau report on the District and
will implement actions to reduce the vol-
ume of sewer overflows over the next sev-
eral years. All of the initiatives need
approval by the MMSD Commission.

The District’s Deep Tunnel System has
substantially reduced the frequency and
volume of both combined sewer overflows

e {(CSOs) and sanitary sewer overflows - -

o (S808); After its completion, the average

* annual volume of SSOs was reduced by
1.7 billion gallons per year, or 93.4 per-
cent, while the average annual volume of
“CSOs was reduced by 5.5 billion galions

- per year, or 78.3 percent, L

 Shafer said MMSD wants to further
reduce the number and volume of sewer
overflows. The District is building several
conveyance projects, including the
Northwest Side Relief Sewer, which will
add 88 million gallons of storage.

However, those projects will take several
years to build and District staff believes it
is important to implement several short-
term projects aimed at reducing the vol-
ume in the small number of sewer over-
flows that occur.

“The projects we are building will con-
tinue to reduce the risk of sewer over-
flows, but it takes time to build those ju
Jects and we want to have an impact on
the volume sooner,” Shafer said.

The projects include:

*Implementation of a phased disconnec-
Continued on page 8
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Proposed O&M

budget holds user

charge increase to rate of inflation

The Milwaukee Metropolitan
Sewerage District has proposed a
$57.6 million Operation &
Maintenance Budget for 2003
that would allow the District to

Administration

2003 Expenditures by Division

Information &
Community
Education

Operations,

limit the increase in its user & Compliance - 19'2.%- R
charge billings to 1.8 percent, 66.1% - Fringe
equal to the 2001 rate of inflation Benefits
in the Milwaukee area, 13.5%

The total amount of residential Commission
and commercial user fees would . 6.7%
be about $42.7 million, an Technical Lég af Office of the
increase of about $750,000 from Services Services Executive Director
2002. The average 2002 District 5.8% 1.5% 22%

residential charge was $71.15, a
decrease from the 2001 charge of

on population and flow data not yet avail-
able. Prior to the signing of the District’s
competitive contract, the average District
residential charge was about $85.

Kevin Shafer, MMSD executive direc-
tor, said the proposed budget meets the
MMSD Commission’s goal of limiting
any increase in user charge billings to the
rate of inflation as a result of the District’s

The proposed 2003 Operation & Maintenance
Badget meets the MMSD Commission’s goal of

872.01. The 2003 charges o~ limiting any increase in user charge billings to. ..
- communities will vary depending ~ the rate of inflation. . - L

competitive contract with United
Wiater Services. _

“We have-worked very hard to reduce
our expenses and limit arly overall
increase in user charges caused by lower-
ing interest income and tising health care
costs,” Shafer said. “Milwaukee-area
businesses and residents have told us how

Continued on page 8

MMSD Commission
Chairman Antonio Riley
is joined by District
Commissioners,
Milwaukee Mayor John

Norquist and others
during a Sept. 9 ribbon-
cutting ceremony at
the Milwaukee River

Flushing Station, The |
new cafe/education center

is attracting thousands
of visitors and good

reviews from customers
and public officials,
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Continued from page 1
important it is for us to maintain stable, predictable user
charge rates.”

Overall, division expenses increased by about $467,000 from
2002’s Operation & Maintenance Budget. In addition, health
care expenses for employees and retirees increased $1.8 million
and interest income is expected to decrease by about $800,000.

Budget initiatives inchude:
*Due to continuing skyrocketing

“We have worked

very hard to reduce health care costs, the District
our expenses and  intonds o implement in July
s ey 2003 a new health care plan
limit any _over_a_li design for management and non-
increase in user  represented employess, and

charges cansed by ~°ies. The plan dsign changes
ot e Y intended 1o increase the cot.
lower Ing interest . consciousness of plan partici-

income and rising pants without extensive shifting
h ealth- Céi'e"é 0sts.” and-_a_re_expected to reduce the
AR S future growth rate of health
~— Kevin Shafer, care expenses.

MMSD
executive director

*The addition of seven new posi-
tions in the Technical Services

_ Division, six of which are inspec-
tor aides to help implement the District’s extensive construction
program. In all, the District will increase its employment by

six to 231.5. :

. The continuation of the 2020 Facilities Plan in which District .~
o staffis developing a éa;szrﬁheﬁ_siye_iﬁiah*-fpri._lfts’-facil;itiés,ﬂ;_lc e
- “growth needs of the community and the continued improvement

budget limits user charge increases

2003 Expenditures by Category

Fixed
" Assets
2.5%

Contractual

UWS
Contract
50.4%

Services
10.8%
Fringe
Materials Benet;ts
and Supplies 13.5%
2.8%

Budget initiatives include measures to address the skyrock-
eting costs of health care for employees and reftirees, which
increased $1.8 million over the 2002 budget. The District
plans to implement a new heal hcare plan in mid 2003..

of water quality in the Milwaukee area through 2020. District
staff will be leading an extensive public education and input .
process that will get underway in 2003, '
*A study team has been set up to explore ways to increase rev-
enues for Milorganite, the District’s fertilizer product, which pro-
duced about $5.8 million in annual et revenue in 2001, In
recent years, Milorganite sales have been steady or declined
slightly as the District has been faced with increasing competi-
tion and 2 struggling national fertilizer market. :

The MMSD Commission will hold two public hearings on the .

proposed Operation & Mainteniance Budget —— Oct. 21 at 6pm.

and Oct. 28 at 8:30 a.m. — at the District’s headquarters.

District to work

- Cohtixzueﬂ fr&m:pag#‘.’f - N S
. tion of downspouts in the combined sewer area of the City of

with Milwaukee, Shorewood to disconnect downspouts

ings for either a green roof, rain barrels to collect water from
downspouts or roof restrictors which allow water to be stored on

- Milwaukee and the Village of Shorewood over the

 next several years. During 2002 and 2003, plans
call for review of municipal buildings for the dis-
connection of downspouts. Starting in 2004,
MMSD will work with Milwaukee and Shorewood
to target 10,000 homes per year to have residents
disconnect their downspouts through a planned
reimbursement program.

In all, there are an estimated 45,000 homes and
businesses in the combined sewer area that would
be targeted for downspout disconnection. In 2007,
any downspouts still connected will be mandated o

An estimated
45,000 homes
and businesses in
the combined
sewer area would
be targeted for
downspout
disconnection.

_aroof during a ramstorm,

*Inspect ali sewers near the combined sewer area to
determine if there are any storm sewers connected
that can be rerouted to waterways.
*District staff is working with the state on the
reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange to
mnstall a system that would allow the first flush of
water during a rainstorm to be conveyed to the
Deep Tunnel System, but the remainder to be
rerouted to the Menomonee River,

In addition, Shafer said the District will undertake
a mid-term performance audit of United Water

be disconnected with no reimbursement from MMSD.
District staff will work with Milwaukee, MPS and Shorewood
officials to determine if there are opportunities on public build-

T
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Services, which is in the fifth year of a [0-vear contract. This
effort will be led by an independent national wastewater expert
that the District currently is working to secure.
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DATE: - September 1, 1995 Program ___@
TO: WRMFile - QWW‘?%

FROM: - Steve Galamesy WRM _
SUBJECT: Algse Odor Complaitt Along Lake Michigan - Milwaukes

FILE REF: 3200

 oabected the st with Don Beln. Large amouats of Cladophsia slgae wece observed

Bt the seawall on the south side of the facility, Pag shared the water chemistry data resuits .

washed up along the shoreline and adjacent waters, The decay carried a pungent sewage
odor. To determine whether the Linnwood Filtratfon Plant backwash waer Was resulting in

‘excessive algae growth T went to Linnwood to spusk with Pat Klappa the water chemist for

the Linuwood ficility (Dog Behm was present). Pat showed us the ontfal] location, 'which is

As of August 30, 1995 | have received 8 sample results for the backwash water and 5
concarrent raw water intake samples (which were not requested but are appreciated), Pat hag
imdicated that they will continge to callect additional data to. establish a more complate dats
set, ‘ _ ' : L

The \x;ater chemistyy 'wmits from the raw water (watﬁr drawn into the plant prior to any
treatment) and the backwash water from the ﬂu_shing of the filter teds, The {ilter beds are

ADMIN + 516682523519 . ND, 983

ez

- | e _____Stats of Wisconsin
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM - Department of Natural Resourcos
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beckwashted once ar twice 5 day with tota] diacharge of 2.5 med or-less, The results of
dissolved phosphorus and tota] phosphorus concentrations are shown in Table 1 and
gephically in Figwe 3. - o o

.

ion of raw water, it is wxpec backcwash water would have 8 highey
concentration of phosp torus. ‘Ths sverage dissolved phosphorys and tota] phosphorus.
eoncentrations for the raw water v?as.a'__&.ﬂ_i? mg/] and M’Mmgfr ::W?s!j.(&éﬁ; The

7

0.036 mg

e acargs o Lisswood Fltion Plc, s ha o g ey e

" Iake at the old gun club site which Provides more suitable substrate for Cladophora growth:
Furthermore the gus elub site does not have adequats erosion control practices end has not

- been rovegetared cansequentlysediment and mntrients runoff into Lake Michigan fiom this

eontinued raonitoring nfthabackw&sh discharge for phosphorus and examinations into
- limiting and n&:ﬁiﬁg the }_eveis of phosphorus in the discharge.

-
PR T e o mi e




Table 1 Phosphoms results from

mwwatsrmtakeandback\wahwam

. 16:83

* DNR SER ADMIN + 516882823610

| bissoLvep TOTAL
, PHOSPHORUS | PHOSPHORUS |
CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION
(MG/L) (MG/L)
OBf1B/9S RAW 0.010 1 0,042
. lbAckwasH o007 0016
I 08721795 RAW 0010 - - 0.010
‘ I Backwasy  [oo6 0,081
Nosnzos [ raw 0.007 | 0.023
| Backwass oo 0.042
Losnyes  Traw NiA N/A
i BACKWASH | 0.008 0.013
08/24/95 | RAW N/A N/A
| BACKWASH 0.023 0.033
08/25/95 | RAW. ‘1 0.015 0.020
| Backwasn | oo 0.039
losngms | Raw NA N/A .
% BACKWASH {0013 0:021
| 08ra9/05 RAW - 0.003 0.018

NO. 583

the City of Milwaukee « Linnwood Water Filtration Plant,
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Figure 1: Phosphorus concentrati
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NUISANCE ALGAE ALONG MILWAUKEE SHORE

SUBCDMM!T‘FEE MEETING
Fo s Bl el So0
. _— L/l
ATTENDEES: (in aiphabatioa ordan Program “""/ ‘
' o Category =

Michael Baver, Conter for Grest Lakes Studles

Art Brooks, Canter for Graat Lakes Studies

Jim Goules, Milwaukes Caunty Parks

Petriela Klapps, Milwauksa Watar Warks o

Mark Munzermalar for John Wissinger), Milwaukes Municipal Bewage District
Jack . Taksria, Miwaukss Caunty Parks-Aquatle

Bl Waldron, Mitwaukes Cotinty Parks

MEETING DATE:  August 2, 086

© The maeting was oatied to order st 10:06 A by At Brooks, Dr, Brooks dnd Mr. Beuer want
out on Laka Michigan on Auguse 1: 1858 10 datermine ths status of the zebra mussel population, tha
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&t the brsakwall end eantinued out Into tha laks 1o a distance of 50 get, There doss not appear 1o be
eny sampls of live Cladophars that Is not attashed to Zetra'musaals, At “Plonie Polnt,” darker and
lighter areas were observad in the water. The derk aress had Llagophora growth thet EpRBars to ha
" vend and not atteched 1o a substrate: i thers s & naringast wing, the Cladophors would wash up an |

the baach. Cladaphors does ot seem 1o grow well In the harbor, Fhosphsta.determinations will be , |
dong on the collected watsr samples, The persuifels digestion mathod will be used 1o determing yotal
phosphorus end tha pecorbie eeld method will be usad 1o detsrming the amount of tatal dissolved S
#hasphorus, Tha Secchi dise depth wag 3-4 meters, Light paneration is. about thres thnes the Seechi S
depth. Cladiaphara growth is ot Just eocuring sotith of Linawaod Fitration Plant. Thera eppears 1o
ba na direct stfect trom Linnwaad on the growth of Cladoshors, .

Mr: Bauer reported on the pragress of hia experiment, Tha oantziners hald Fiitered lake watsr, |
filtarad laka wetar with YOM FO,, fitared inks water with 20uM PO, filtered lnka. watsr with 2061 .
outtall wawer, end filtered lake water with BO% outfall water, Tha Cladophora In the cortainers of
Hitarad lake water showed Erasparengenasis and brenching. ‘the conralners With the additlon of 10u .
PO, showed Cladophors branching aed feproducing. The eddition of 20:M PO, praducsd mare g
branciing and reproduction, This sleatly shows that phosphata ahhances the siga’s growth, The
adaltien of outfell water produced na hange In the algs’s filaments. Any dlum In the outfall watsr
&ppazared to coat the filamants and kil the 892, All of the shaken aultures showed mars branching and
reproduction. These results wifl be quantifiad,

Mr, Galarneau was unabla y pesese the Cladophory grawth In Port Washington due t¢ the
heavy Juns reing damsging the baacheg, He raquasts that any futurs maatinge not ha hatg on Fridayg,

A question was ralsed ag 1 why the bsaches At Sauth Bhore, Dactar's Park ang Grant Park do
RAY haws much of a problaim fram Clidophora, The physical aspacts of Lake Michigan nesr Bradford ?
Beach contributa to the aceumulstion of Cladophora in that eras, The loks Is sheliow and forms an
embayment nasr Bradiord Hsech, ' ' :

day paried fram July 25 to Auigust 1, 1888, The Cladophors was coltaeted by manually raking of
shavalling the beach area, Tha waight wasg determinag by caunting the aumber of whaelbarrow loads, g

g e —
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Tha approximats welght of 4 wheelharrow load wes Immén. The amaunt of Cladophora removed durlng
this time was; - . o o

July 26 2200 pounds
July 27 2800 pounds
July 28 2000 pounys
July 28 1600 pounds
July 36 3000 pounds
wuly $1 2800 pounds
August 4 2000 pounds,

Cver the elght day perlod, a totel of 188 man-hours was needed o clzan Bradford Beach. The
Cladaphora Is plased nto 8 hole and eovered, It wes sugpasted that w specric aea be aleaned esch
day instead of the entirs beagh, ;

Beach closings ara based on fecal colifarm counts. The beaches hava not been closed much
this summer, . : '

The subrommittas has dacides that there & e further nasd to meet and hes dishanded. The
meating was adjournad gt 11:30 AM, o ‘ _

Submitted by,

e Q fgll
Patrisis J. Klappa
Milweukee Watar Warks

¥

e Paul Bladrzyaki, Milwaukes Haglth Depsrtment :
Ted Baash, Wiseonsin Ceparimant of Netural Resoursas
Michee! D'Amste, Alderman, City of Milwsukss
Fete de Arteaga, Milwaukes Health Department
Gieve Galarngoy, Wtsmaia_pepgmgnt of Notursl Aesources

' m.'ﬁﬁﬁlﬂb;Mﬁﬁéﬁkﬁa’cmt??arics
Steve Gradus, Mijwaukes Megith Departmant
Kavin Haley, Milwavkss Caunty Parks
Jarry Kagtar, Center for Grest Lakss Studies -
David Kroy, Milwsukas Hesalth Department -
Canle Lowis, Milwaukes Water Woarks
«Jim Lubner, UW-Sea Grane
Oale Neisld, Milwaukes Water Warks
Gery Misk, Milwamikes County Enviranmantal Bervices S
RogeMary Qliveirg, Caunty Board of Supervizors, Milweukes County
Kevin £. O'8ren, Mitwaukee County, OFW-Environmental Barvices
GGreg Pllerekl, Wisconsln Dapartment of Natural Rasoyrges
Jim Plalated, Clty of Milwauken, Aldarman O'Amata’s office
Fanny Podell, County Bozrd, Counvy of Milwaukes -~
Alalb Singh, Milwaukes Hegith Leparment .
Erlc Waldmer, Miiwaukes Metrapatitan Sowage District
Juhn Wissinger, Miiwaukes Matrapoiltan Sewags Distrigy

s

T
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NAME lora,  Tewones | raxe e—mn.awsass
MichaeiBouer | oag 13821700 282-1706 _ 3--mbaw@¢s4uwm
Paul Siedraycki IMHD | 2863838 | 2088184 _phisdr@elmil.wi,us
Ted Bosh L WONR | 2gageay 2036483 | poser@anr.o st wios
Anfrooks o 3824704 | 8621708 | abrooksBesd.oummen
[Metseioams Loy | sassey --'-355-3455- | mdamat@et.mi.vius
| :Patadamaga {MED T g aﬂaan@ﬁ.mﬂ-aﬂm
‘Sreve Galameay WONR | 2Esamay :2%3-54?83 3 -:gaim@am, .wuus '
A Swava ;smaus MM | 2Emamae 2865008 | snradu@c{.mﬁ.wi.us o

| xevin Halay 12678242 | otsags | o
| domy xageer 5 . |3821700 |agarz0s '-'Jrk@m.uwm oty

i Pavkinppa | 2862488 . | 2850208 pklapp@el.mil wl,us

| owid Krey | zee3ssa | sgesigs | dkrey@cl, mil.wi.ug I

Catrls Lawls 1208-8155 | 288.2692 | clowls@rimirios I -"
Jim Lubrier |.227-3201 | 3a2.1708 o I

|LDate wsjeis 12862002 | 9882672 | amepi@cionoian !
Gery Misk | 7784874 | 2031880 | - .

| foinp a'srrm . | McDR z?s-dmmassa L

| amgmm  Jwon zz.wssa 228-0810 pllorg@dnr.stote,wius r

Jim Pllsted Loy | 2063447 | 2888488 |iplis@olmlwtus i
'mwmaa _Lenty . [2784297 '_.zzavasan.' R
L o famp 2663528 | 2685088 Aslngh@ei.miLwi.us
EloWeldmer | umsp '277-6283 | 277-0318 L
Bl Waldran Map | 2674505 | 2576488

| John Wiesinger 2778374 | a7r0m18 | ‘ u §
- ey b wimimasorrs e et I L e — e R [




g7 2081 18:83 DNR SER ADMIN + 516082823615 - NG 983 #ag

L et - Iy
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Blue-Green Al
: Galothy

comuton tube which is sttached % dne end to the substrate,
Ii is one of the first algne to develop in abundance iy the
cold water of stresms and pools aﬁertheicamaltsinmiy
spring. -

thrown up on the shore, it may.require immediate removs)

- to prevent the development of septis odore {¢).
Diristic messures aftan‘he.ve % bs taken to control the

+ broved to bo much more sffeative than hand SCrupers in re-

maving the nttached portions of the slgne from the Tiors thay
160,000 square Yest of concrete, The detached elgno wors
then fushed “from the reservair fooy by streams of water
from o fire hosa (5). The uyss of chemicals to kil utiached
algne when thay are present i guantity may nod solve the

Tablo 10.~Algan dttached 10 Reservair Walls
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY
BRANCH

STATE OF WISCONSIN

17 West Main Street

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53 707-7857,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 04-CV-

_ : Unclassified - Civil: 30703
MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN

SEWERAGE DISTRICT

A Wisconsin municipal body corporate,

260 West Seeboth Street,

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204-1446,

VILLAGE OF BAYSIDE
A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
9075 North Regent Road

~ Bayside, Wisconsin 53217,

- VILLAGE OF BROWN DEER
A Wisconsin municipal corpor;
4800 West Green Brook Drive |
Brown Deer, Wisconsin 53223

CITY OF MILWAUKEE

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
200 East Wells Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202,

VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
13600 Juneau Boulevard

Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122,




VILLAGE OF FOX POINT

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
7200 North Santa Monica Boulevard
Fox Point, Wisconsin 53217,

VILLAGE OF HALES CORNERS
A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
5635 South New Berlin Road
Hales Corners, Wisconsin 53 130,

VILLAGE OF BUTLER

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
12621 West Hampton Avenue
Butler, Wisconsm 53007 '

CA}Z)DY VISTA SANITARY QISTRICT
A Wisconsin ‘municipal body corporate,
10201 Caddy Lane

Caledonia, Wisconsin 53108,

CONCORDIA UNIVERSITY WISCONSIN, INC.
A Wisconsin non-stock corporation,

12800 North Lakeshore Drive

Mequon Wlsconsm 53097~24(}2

' CITY OF FRANKLIN ' :

A Wisconsin municipal corporg
9229 West Loomis Road '
Frank}m Wlsconsm 53132,

VILLAGE OF GERMANT OWN

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
N112 W17001 Mequon Road
Germantown, Wisconsin 53022,

CITY OF GLENDALE

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
5909 North Milwaukee River Parkway
Glendale, Wisconsin 53209,




VILLAGE OF GREENDALE

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
6500 Northway

Greendale, Wisconsin 53129-0257,

CITY OF GREENFIELD

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
7325 West Forest Home Avenue
Greenfield, Wisconsin 53220,

VILLAGE OF MENOMONEE FALLS

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,

W156 N8480 Pilgrim Road

Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051-3140,

CITY OF MEQUON

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
11333 North Cedarburg Road 60W
Mequon, Wisconsin 53092,

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

A Wisconsin county body corporate,
901 North 9" Street

_Mﬂwaukee Wzsconsm 53233

CITY OF MUSKEGO
A Wisconsin municipal corpor;
W182 88200 Racine Avenue ¢
Muskego, Wisconsin 53150, &

CITY OF NEW BERLIN

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
3805 South Casper Drive

New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151-5097,

CITY OF OAK CREEK

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
3640 South Howell Avenue

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154,




VILLAGE OF RIVER HILLS

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
7650 North Pheasant Lane

River Hills, Wisconsin 53217,

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
4235 South Nicholson Avenue

St. Francis, Wisconsin 53235,

VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
.. .3930 North Murray Avenue -
SR Shorewood W1sconsm 53231

_ VILLAGE OF THIENSVILLE
A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
250 Elm Street
Thiensville, Wisconsin 53092,

VILLAGE OF WEST MILWAUKEE
A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
4755 West Beloit Road

- West Mﬂwaakee Wzsconsm 53214

S CITY OF CUSAHY
A Wisconsin municipal corpors
3050 South Lake Drive
Cudahy, W:sconsm 53110 6 s

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
7525 West Greenfield Avenue

West Allis, Wisconsin 53214,

VILLAGE OF WHITEFISH BAY

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
5300 North Marlborough Drive
Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin 53217-5399,




CITY OF WAUWATOSA,

A Wisconsin municipal corporation,
7725 West North Avenue
Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 53213

CITY OF BROOKFIELD THE AMOUNT CLAIMED IS
A Wisconsin municipal corporation, GREATER THAN THE
2000 North Calhoun Road AMOUNT CLAIMED UNDER
Brookfield, Wisconsm 53005- 5095, WIS. STAT. § 799.01(1)(d).
Defendants.
 COMPLAINT

The plaintiff State of Wisconsin, by its attorneys, Peggy A. Lautenschlager,

Attorney General, and Thomas L. Dosch, Assistant Attorney General, at the request of

~ the Department of Natural Resources ("DNR"), and pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 283.89,
: 283.91 and 299 95 brmgs thls complamt agamst the defendants Mziwaukee PRTI

g Metropoh‘tan Sewerage Dzstn 2

1. The plaintiff is a sévéreig;i étate oj.r".the United States having its seat of
government and i)tincip.al ofﬁces .at the State Capitol, Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin.
It has enacted Wis. Stat. ch. 283, and through the DNR administers regulations
promulgated pursuant thereto to prevent and reduce water polthution.

2. The defendant Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) is a
metropolitan sewerage district and a Wisconsin municipal body corporate created

pursuant to Wis. Stat. ch. 200 and having authority to collect, treat, and dispose of




sewage, industrial wastes, and other wastes. MMSD provides wastewater services for 28
municipalities and approximately 1.2 million people. It is the seventh largest regional
wastewater system in the United States. MMSD's primary office is located at 260 West
Seeboth Street, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 53204-1446.

3. The defendant Village of Bayside (Bayside) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Bayside's primary address is
9075 North Regent Road, Bayside, Wisconsin 53217.

4; | Thé defendant Village of Brown Deer (Brown Deer) is a municipal
corporation incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §¢ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Brown Deer's
primary address is 4800 West Green Brook Drive, Brown Deer, Wisconsin 53223.

5. The defendant City of Milwaukee is a municipal corporation incorporated

pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. City of Milwaukee's prlmary address is

.;_2{)(} East Welis Stree:t Mﬂwaukee Wxsccnsm 53202___-_-'_"

6. The defendant | (Grow)) is 2 municipal

corporation incorporated pur: 3. Elm Grove's
primary address is 13600 Juneau Boulevard, Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122,

7. The defendant Village of Fox Point (Fox Point) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Fox Point's primary address
is 7200 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Fox Point, Wisconsin 53217.

8. The defendant Village of Hales Corners (Hales Corners) is a municipal

corporation incorporated pursuant to Wis, Stat. §¢ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Hales Corners'

primary address is 5635 South New Berlin Road, Hales Corners, Wisconsin 53130.




9. The defendant Village of Butler (Butler) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Butler's primary address is
12621 West Hampton Avenue, Butler, Wisconsin 53007.

10.  The defendant Caddy Vista Sanitary District (Caddy Vista) is a municipal
body corporate with the powers of a municipal corporation pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 60.77.
Caddy Vista's primary address is 10201 Caddy Lane, Caledonia, Wisconsin 53108.

11.  The defendant Concordia University Wisconsin, Inc. (Concordia) is a
Wisconsin non-stock corporation.  Concordia's primary address is 12800 North
Lakeshore Drive, Mequon, Wisconsin 53097-2402.

12 The defendant City of Franklin (Franklin) is a municipal co.rporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Franklin's primary address is
9229 West Loomis Road, Franklin, Wisconsin 53132.

13 .:Th_e defendant Village of _ _Gennantmyn_ (.Gg@qﬁ;o%) is a m.un'i;:.ipal -

corporation incorporated pursy gmt. §

primary address is N112 W1
14, The defendant City of Glendale (Glendale) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Glendale's primary address is
5909 North Milwaukee River Parkway, Glendale, Wisconsin 53209,
15, The defendant Village of Greendale (Greendale) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Greendale's primary address

is 6500 Northway, Greendale, Wisconsin 53129-0257.




16, The defendant City of Greenfield (Greenfield) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Greenfield's primary address
18 7325 West Forest Home Avenue, Greenfield, Wisconsin 53220.

17. The defendant Village of Menomonee Falls (Menomonee Falls) is a
municipal corporation incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat, §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213.
Menomonee Falls' primary address is W156 N8480 Pilgrim Road, Menomonee Falls,
Wisconsin 5305 1-3140.

18 Th'e. defcnda_nt City of Mequon (Mequon) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Mequon's primary address is
11333 North Cedarburg Roaci 60W, Mequon, Wisconsin 53092,

19.  The defendant County of Milwaukee (Milwaukee County) is a county body
corporate pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 59. Milwaukee County's pr:mary address is 901

| ___’Nerth 9“’ Street Mllwau}cee Wisconsin 53233

20.  The defendant icpai corporation

incorporated pursuant to Wis i primary address is
W182 S8200 Racine Avenue, Muskego, Wisconsin 53150.

21.  The defendant City of New Berlin (New Berlin) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. New Berlin's primary address
is 3805 South Caspér Drive, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151-5097.

22, The defendant City of Qak Creek (Oak Creek) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Oak Creek's primary address

is 8640 South Howell Avenue, Ozk Creek, Wisconsin 53154.




23, The defendant Village of River Hills (River Hills) is a municipal
corporation incorporated pursuant to Wis., Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. River Hills'
primary address is 7650 North Pheasant Lane, River Hills, Wisconsin 53217.

24.  The defendant City of St. Francis (St. Francis) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. St. Francis' primary address
is 4235 South Nicholson Avenue, St. Francis, Wisconsin 53235.

25.  The  defendant Village of Shorewood (Shorewood) is a municipal
-corpoféﬁon incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Shorewood's
primary address is 3930 North Murray Avenue, Shorewood, Wisconsin 53211.

26.  The defendant Village of Thiensville (Thiensville) is a municipal
corporation incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Thiensville's

primary address is 250 Elm Street, Thiensville, Wisconsin 53092

. 27. The defendant Village of WéSt..Miiwaukee (West Milwaukee) is a =

municipal corporation incorpoy 0 :_ri’i:::::::"_ 5. '. 66.0213. West
Milwaukee's primary addres I DN - = aukee, Wisconsin
53214.

28.  The defendant City of Cudahy (Cudahy) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Cudahy's primary address is
5050 South Lake Drive, Cudahy, Wisconsin 53110-6108.

29.  The defendant City of West Allis (West Allis) is a municipal corporation
incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. West Allis' primary address is

7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214.




30.  The defendant Village of Whitefish Bay (Whitefish Bay) is a municipal
corporation incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Whitefish Bay's
przmary address. is 5300 North Marlborough | Drive, Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin
53217-5399,

31.  The defendant City of Wauwatosa (Wauwatosa) is a municipal corporation

incorporated pursuant to Wis. Stat. §-§ 66.0201 to 66.0213. Wauwatosa's primary address

;o is 7725 West North Avenue Wauwatosa Wzsconsm 53213

o ..ﬁ 32 The defendant Czty of Bmokﬁeld (Brookﬁeid) is a munzczpai corporation - '.

mcorporated pursuant to WIS Sta’t §§ 66. 0201 to 66. {)21’% Brookfield's primary address

is 2000 North Calhoun Road, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-5095.

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CLAIMS

_33. _ Wlsconsm Stat ch 283 estabhshﬁs a 1eglsiat1ve framework by whzch the ey

-'-DNR can proiect the water T

water pollutant discharge eli
34.  Wisconsin Stat. § 283 31(1) proh1b1ts "[t}he chscharge of any poilutant into
any waters of the state . . . by any person . unie_:ss such d1scharge ... is done nnder a
[WPDES] permit issued by the department under this section or s, 283.33."
35.  Wisconsin Stat. §§ 283.89 and 283.91 provide for a forfeiture of not less
than $10 and not more than $10,000 for each day of violation of a WPDES permit issued

pursuant to Wis. Stat. ch. 283.

-10 -
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36.  Wisconsin Stat. § 283.91(1) authorizes the Department of Justice to seek an
injunction for any violation of chapter 283 or of a term or condition of any permit issued
under that chapter.

37 Wisconsin Stat. § 299.95 authorizes the Attorney General to enforce Wis.
Stat. ch. 283 and rules promulgated and permits issued under that chapter, and provides
that the circuit court for any county where a violation has occurred has jurisdiction to
enforce this chapter "by injunctional and other relief appropriate for enforcement.” It
further provides that where this chapter or the permit "prohibits in whole or in part any

pollution, a violation is considered a public nuisance."

FIRST CLAIM
(MMSD's Unlawful SSOs)

38 On March 26, 2003, the DNR issued WPDES Permit No.

- WI-0036820-02-0 ("the MMSD permit"). 'to__':MMS'B. The MMSD 'pérmit-'éuthdrized '

MMSD to discharge pollutants tegrof thy Ga | | e'rtain locations
and only under certain conditiet .

39. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Section 4.3 of the MMSD permit
has specifically prohibited any overflows from MMSD's sanitary sewage system
(hereinafter referred to as "sanitary sewer overflows" or "SSOs"). Similarly, at all times
relevant to this proceeding, Section 9.2.6 of the MMSD permit has specifically prohibited
“unscheduled bypassing or overflow of wastewater . . . from the collections system."

40.  Contrary to Section 4.3 of the MMSD permit, on the dates and in the

quantities indicated in the attached "Exhibit A,” MMSD had SSOs which resulted in the

-11 -




discharge of more than 473 million gallons of untreated sewage directly or indirectly into

waters of the state in Milwaukee County, including the Menominee River, the Milwaukee

River and Lake Michigan.

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO CLAIMS TWO THROUGH TWENTY-SEVEN

41.  On or about May 31, 2001, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 283.35, the DNR issued
generai permit number WPDES WI»(}04734}-3 entitled "Bypasses or Overflows from
' -Sewage Coliecuon Systems" (”the generai penmt")
| 42. At ail times relevant to this proceedmg, the general permit has prohibited
permittees from bypassing or overflowing wastewater from the permittee's sanitary
sewage collection system.

43. At all times relevant to this proceeding, the general permit also has

prohibxted permlttees from causmg any mumczpai sewage system that recewes the S

| 'Ipermzttees wastewater o byp unschedu}ed'

bypassing of any sewage colleql

SECOND CLAIM
(Village of Bayside)

44. On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that

Bayside's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general

permit.

- 12 -




45.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about April 21, 2004, Bayside
bypassed a total of approximately 8,000 gallons of sewage from one manhole within its
sanitary sewer collection system into Lake Michigan in Milwaukee County.

46.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about May 10, 2004, Bayside
bypassed a total of approximately 84,000 gallons of sewage from two different manholes
within its sanitary sewer collection system into Lake Michigan in Milwaukee County.

47. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Bayside's sewage collection system
has em;ﬁ_tied Wastei;e_}téf into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose of
transiﬁortihg it to MM‘SD’S treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

48.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Bayside

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

49.  On or about Aughs
Deer's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the geheral
permit.

30.  Contrary to the general permit, beginning on May 10, 2004, and continuing
until May 11, 2004, Brown Deer bypassed a total of approximately 175,770 gallons of
sewage from its sanitary sewer collection system into the Milwaukee River in Milwaukee

County.

-13 -




5. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Brown Deer's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

32. On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Brown Deer

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

FOURTH CLAIM
(City of Milwaukee)

53.  On or about December 23, 2002, the DNR issued its determination that the
City of Milwaukee's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of
the general permit.

54.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about May 13, 2004, the City of

- Milwaukee bypassed a total ofgmpeexi £ gs-oRspwemeqrom its sanitary

sewer collection system into s _

55.  Contrary to thegeral it, o or ou ay 12004, the City of
Milwaukee bypassed a total of approximately 1,500,000 gallons of sewage from its
sanitary sewer collection system into surface waters i Milwaukee County.

56.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about May 22, 2004, the City of
Milwaukee bypassed a total of approximately 1,000,000 gallons of sewage from its

sanitary sewer collection system into surface waters in Milwaukee County.

-14-




57.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about May 23, 2004, the City of
Milwaukee bypassed a total of approximately 300,000 gallons of sewage from its sanitary
seﬁver céﬁection system into surface waters in Milwaukee County.

58. At all times relevant to this proceeding, the City of Milwaukee's sewage
collection system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the
purpose of transporting it to MMSD’S treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed
~tobe ireated to remove lts poﬁutants prior to bemg d1scharged into Lake Michigan.

o 59 | On mformatzon and behef and contrary to the general permit, the C;ty of |

' '.Mﬁwaukee caused or conmbuted to causing each of MMSD’S SSO0s listed in Exhibit A,
FIFTH CLAIM

(Village of Hales Corners)

60.  On or about Aagust 2, 2001, the DNR issued its detennmatzon that Hales

2904, Hales Cornets
bypassed a toagal of app_rpximatei_y 24,0{}0 gallons of .-s_ewage from its sanitary sewer .
collection system to a tributary of Whitnall Park Creek in Milwaukee County.

62.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about May 23, 2004, Hales Corners
bypassed a total of approximately 165,000 gallons of sewage from its sanitary sewer
collection system to a tributary of Whitnall Park Creek in Milwaukee County.

63. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Hales Corners' sewage collection

system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose

-15.




of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.
64.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Hales

Corners caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,

SIXTH CLAIM
(Village of Fox Point)

65.  On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that Fox
Point's sewage collection System would be subject to the requirements of the general
permit.

66.  Contrary to the general permit, on or about May 10, 2004, Fox Point
bypassed a total of approximately 1,020 gallons of sewage from its sanitary sewer
collgction system onto a beach and into the waters of Lake Michigan in Milwaukee

67. ' 1 - sewage collection

system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

68.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Fox Point

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
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SEVENTH CLAIM
(Village of Butler)

69.  On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that Butler's
sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general permit.

70. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Butler's sewage collection system
has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose of
transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
-' :treated to remove its pollutants prior to bemg dlscharged into Lake Mlchigan

71.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Butler caused
or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

EIGHTH CLAIM
(Caddy Vista Sanitary District)

- 72, On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that Caddy . = -

of the geﬁeral

73. At all times relevant to this preeding 'ady Vistas sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's seWage co‘H'ection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

74.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Caddy Vista

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
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NINTH CLAIM
(Concordia University Wisconsin, Inc.)

75. On or about August 7, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Concordia's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general
permit.

76. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Concordia's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

77. On information and belief, and confrary to the general permit, Concordia
caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

TENTH CLAIM
~ (City of Franklin) _

79. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Franklin's sewage collection systemn
has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose of
transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

80.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Franklin

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
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ELEVENTH CLAIM
(Village of Germantown)

81, On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Germantown's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the
general permit.

82. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Germantown's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
.of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

83.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Germantown

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

TWELFTH CLAIM
. (City of Glendale) .

84.  On or about A | ugd it deermination that

Glendale's sewage collection st%tef it Densribicctb- i equire 5;::* of the general
permit,

85. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Glendale's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

86.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Glendale

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
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THIRTEENTH CLAIM
(Village of Greendale)

87.  On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Greendale's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general
permit.

88. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Greendale's sewage collection
system has emptzed wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transp()rtmg it to MMSD’S t‘reatment pIants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its poliutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

89.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Greendale
caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,

FOURTEENTH CLAIM
(City of Greenfield) .

QGOnmformatlon e
determination that Greenfie ;.:;. subject to the
requirements of the general pei.

91. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Greenfield's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

92.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Greenfield

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,
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FIFTEENTH CLAIM
(Village of Menomonee Falls)

93, On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Menomonee Falls' sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the
general permit.

94. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Menomonee Falls' sewage
collection system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the
purpose of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed
to be treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

95. On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Menomonee
Falls caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's $SOs listed in Exhibit A,

SIXTEENTH CLAIM
(City of Mequon)

97. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Mequon's sewage collection system

has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose of
transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

98.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Mequon

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.




SEVENTEENTH CLAIM
(County of Milwaukee)

99, On or about October 23, 2003, the DNR issued its determination that
Milwaukee County's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of
the general permit.

100. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Milwaukee County's sewage
collection system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the
' '.;mrpose of transportmg it to MMSD‘S treatment piants where that wastewater is supposed
to be treated te remove its poliutants prior to bemg dlscharged into Lake Michigan,

161, On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Milwaukee

County caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

EIGHTEENTH CLAIM
(City of Muskego) -

103. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Muskego's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

104. On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Muskego

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
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NINETEENTH CLAIM
(City of New Berlin)

105. On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its deiermination that New
Berlin's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general
permit.

106. At all times relevant to this proceeding, New Berlin's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of tfénspeﬁihg_it to MMSD's treatmént plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

107.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, New Berlin
caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

TWENTIETH CLAIM
. {City of Oak Creek) -

108, On or about At snation that Ozk
Creek's sewage collection sys}
permit.

109. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Oak Creek’s sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

110.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Oak Creek

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
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TWENTY-FIRST CLAIM
(Village of River Hills)

111, On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that River
Hills' sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general
permit.

112, Contrary to the general permit, on or about June 3, 2002, River Hills
bypassed a total of approximately 48,750 gallons of sewage from its sanitary sewer
collection system into surface waters in Milwaukee County.

113. At all times relevant ;:o this proceeding, River Hills' sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be

treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan,

114 On mfonnat:on and belief, and contrary to the generaI permxt Rwer HIHS Lo

“caused or contrzbuted to causi

(Clty of St. Franas)

HS. On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that St.

Francis' sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general

permit.
116. At all times relevant to this proceeding, St. Francis' sewage collection

system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection systemn for the purpose
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of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.
117. On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, St. Francis
caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,
TWENTY-THIRD CLAIM
(Village of Shorewood)

118, On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Shoréﬁood‘s sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the
general permit.

119. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Shorewood's sewage collection
system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose

of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be

caused or contributed to causis

TWENTY-FOURTH CLAIM
(Village of Thiensville)

121. On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Thiensville's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the
general permit.

122. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Thiensville's sewage collection

system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose

-25.




of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be

treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan,

123, On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Thiensville

caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.
TWENTY-FIFTH CLAIM
(Village of West Milwaukee)

124.  On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that West
Milwaukee's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the
general permit.

125. At all times relevant to this proceeding, West Milwaukee's sewage
collection system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the
purpose of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed

to be treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

126. On information | d cohlary

TWENTY-SIXTH CLAIM
(Village of Elm Grove)

127 On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that Elm

Grove's sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the general

permit.

128. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Elm Grove's sewage collection

system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose
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of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

129.  On information and belief, and contrary to the general permit, Elm Grove
caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A.

TWENTY-SEVENTH CLAIM
(City of Brookfield)

130. On or about August 2, 2001, the DNR issued its determination that
Brookﬁéld‘s sewage collection system would be subject to the requirements of the
general permit.

131, At all times relevant to this proceeding, portions of Brookfield's sewage
collection system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the
purpose of transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed
~ to be treated to remove its pollutants p_riOr'-_tQ_'_being.dischargé’d_iﬁto Lake-Michigan; o

132, On information contrf to e permit, Brookfield

caused or contributed to caus

TWENTY-EIGHTH CLAIM
(City of West Allis)

133. On or about August 26, 2003, the DNR issued WPDES Permit No.
WI-0030678 ("the West Allis permit”) to West Allis. The West Allis permit authorized
West Allis to discharge pollutants into the waters of the state, but only from certain

- locations and only under certain conditions.
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134. . At all times relevant to this proceeding, Section 2.3.2 of the West Allis
permit has spemﬁcaliy prohxbxted aﬁy SSOs from West Allis' sanitary sewage system.
..... 135. Contrary to Sectzon 2.3.2 of the West AHis permit, on May 25, 2004, West
Allis had an SSO which rss_}tlted in the discharge of approximately 3,400 gallons of

untreated sewage into the Kinnic_kinnic River in Milwaukee County.

136. Contrary to Section 2.3.2 of the West Allis permit, on May 27, 2004, West

_:j_'Alhs had an SSO WhiCh resulted in the discharge of approx;mately 7. 776 gallnns of

R 'untreaied sewage znto the Kmnickmmc Rwer in Mllwaukee Comaty

3 C{mh'ary to Section232 of the West Allis permtt on August 24, 2004, and
Angust 25, 2004, West Allis had an SSO which resulted in the discharge of
approximate_ly 3,_{)0{) gallons of untreated sewage into the Kinnickinnic River in
Mifwéuke_e Cotmty

:_1_38 At aH t;mes relevant to t}us : pmceedmg,

system has emptxed wastewat coll __'_ sy bm for the purpose

of -tfan@brting""iffo MMSD’ treatfne: x supposed fo be

_t:reated ta reme;)ve its poliatants przer to bemg discharged into Lake Mlchzgan
139. On information and belief West Allis caused or contributed to causing each

of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,
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TWENTY-NINTH CLAIM
(Village of Whitefish Bay)

140. On or about August 26, 2003, the DNR issued WPDES Permit No.
WI-0026191-05-0 ("the Whitefish Bay permit") to Whitefish Bay. The Whitefish Bay
permit authorized Whitefish Bay to discharge pollutants into the waters of the state, but

only from certain locations and only under certain conditions.

141, At all times relevant to this proceeding, Section 2.3.2 of the Whitefish Bay
permit has specifically prohibited any SSOs from Whitefish Bay's sanitary sewage
system.

142, Contrary to Section 2.3.2 of the Whitefish Bay permit, on May 14, 2004,
Whitefish Bay had SSOs at five different sites which resulted in the discharge of
approximately 225,760 gallons of untreated sewage into Lake Michigan and the
Milwaukee River in Milwaukee County.

143, At all times relewgm

system has emptied wastewa
of transporting it to MMSD's treatment piants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

144. On information and belief, Whitefish Bay caused or contributed to causing

each of MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,
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THIRTIETH CLAIM
(City of Cudahy)

145 On or about August 26, 2003, the DNR issued WPDES Permit No.
WI-003G988-07-0 {("the Cudahy permit") to Cudahy. The Cudahy permit authorized
Cudahy to discharge poilutants into the waters of the state, but only from certain
Iocatmns and oniy under certain condttmns

146 At ail tzmes re}evant to thlS proceedmg, Sectlon 2.3. 2 of the Cudahy pemnt_ :
'. ;'_has specxﬂcaliy pmhlbited any SS(Ds from Cudahy S samtary sewage system | e

a 147 Contrary to Sectmn 2 3 2 of the Cudahy perrmt on May 14 2004, Cudahy: -
had SéOs at three dszerent locatzons Whlch resulted in the discharge of approximately
80 304 gaIIons of untreated sewage into Lake Michigan in Milwaukee County.

- 148, At all times relevant to this proceeding, Section 3.4 of the Cudahy permit

required Cudahy, by 1o 1ater than I)ecember 31, 2093 to report to the DNR on Cudahy s_- T

remove sources of inﬂow
m féfers to’ g;*coundw;ater or snnwater Whic nte:rs leaky sweraoliectlon systems
‘and sometxmes causes or conmbutes to SSOS by overloadmg the systems Secuon 3.4 of
the Cudahy permit also required Cudahy to document the corrective ac;ions it has taken
as a result of enforcement of the plumbing code at problem locations identified in smoke

testing of the system conducted in 1996.
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149, Contrary to Section 3.4 of the Cudahy permit, Cudahy did not submit a
report of its implementation of a program to both enforce its plumbing code and to
identify and remove sources of I/I until on or about February 6, 2004.

150.  On information and belief, and contrary to Section 3.4 of the Cudahy
permit, Cudahy has failed to date to document all con*ectﬁxe actions it has taken as a
result of the required enforcement of its plumbing code at problem locations identified in
smoke testing of the system conducted in 1996,

I51. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Cudahy's sewage collection system
has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose of
transporting it to MMSD's treatment plants where that wastewater is supposed to be
treated to remove its pollutants prior to being discharged into Lake Michigan.

152 On information and belief, Cudahy caused or contributed to causing each of

MMSD's SSOs listed in Exhibit A,

153, The SSOs referred to in the preceding claims of this complaint resulted in
approximately 500,000,000 gallons of untreated sewage going into various streams and
I.ake Michigan in Milwaukee County during the month of May 2004 which otherwise
should have been retained in the defendants' sewage systems until it was treated to
remove pollutants.

154. SSOs are not the only source of untreated municipal sewage discharged

into public waters in Milwaukee County. In older sections of the City of Milwaukee and
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the Village of Shorewood, a single system of combined municipal sewers carries both
sanitary sewage and stormwater runoff. During periods of heavy rains or mechanical
failures there may be combined sewer overflows or "CSOs" from those sewage systems.
During May 2004, large scale CSOs from these systems resulted in approximately
4,100,000,000 gallons of untreated sewage going into surface waters in Milwaukee
County. If this sewage had not overflowed from thesel combined sewage systems it
should and would have been treated at MMSD's treatment facilities before being
discharged into state waters.

155, On information and belief, both the SSOg and the large scale CSOs referred
to in this complaint were the result of excessive amounts of stormwater entering the
defendants' sewer systems. These SSOs and CSOs were caused or exacerbated by the
defendants' failures to take sufficient practicable steps to reduce infiltration and inflow
(I/I) in the separated sewer areas and to :eduqe runoff in the cbmbined sewer areas, Such

S80s and CSOs are likely to i . S tae I aso ie and appropriate

measures to eliminate SSOs ant

156.  On information and belief, the S§Os and the large scale CSOs described in
this complaint sometimes have caused environmental pollution and had the effect of
denying people the opportunity to exercise public rights in state waters in Milwaukee
County. Those who might otherwise have engaged in the protected public rights to boat,
SWIm or enjoy scenic beauty in and along streams and Lake Michigan in Milwaukee
County were effectively denied the exercise of those rights, either directly (because, in

the case of enjoyment of scenic beauty, of offensive sights and odors resulting from the
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S80s and CSOs) or indirectly (because, in the case of activities like swimming and
boating, members of the public reasonably refrained out .of concern for unhealthy
cxposure to pollution). Such SSOs and CSOs constitute a public nuisance under the
common law of this State and, in the case of SS80s, under Wis. Stat. § 299.95,

I57. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Waunwatosa's sewage collection

system has emptied wastewater into MMSD's sewage collection system for the purpose

of transportmg it to MMSD s treatment piants where that wastewater is supposed to be .

'.'.treated to remove n‘,s poﬂutants prior to being discharged into Lake Mlchzgan On
..'.mformatwn and behef Wauwatosa caused or contributed to causing each of MMSD's
SSOs listed in Exhibit A and to the resulting public nuisance.

158.  On information and belief, the defendants' failures to take sufficient
practicable steps to reduce I/l in the separated sewer areas, to reduce runoff in the

_'_.'_'combmed sewer araas to mstall sewers af sufﬁczent capaczty,

aiso contnbuted to w;despread es in several City

ds in othk-neighborhoods in
Mﬂwaukee County Such backups cause significant property damage to homes and
neighborhoods, and present threats to the heaith of residents of such homes and
neighborhoods, They are also extremely offensive in odor and appearance to the
residents of such homes and neighborhoods. Such backups constitute a public nuisance
under the common law of this State and will continue unless the defendants take

appropriate measures to minimize or eliminate them.
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o Smgsia 75(22)

WHEREFORE, plaintiff asks for judgment as follows:

I An injunction requiring the defendants to comply with the terms and
conditions of their wastewater discharge pernits.

2. An injunction requiring the defendants to take actions to eliminate SSOs
and to take all reasonably practicable measures to reduce CSOs,

3. The forfeitures provided for in Wis. Stat. § 283.91(2), the penalty surcharge

- provided for in Wis. Stat § 814 75(18), the envzremnentai surcha;rge prowded for in. WIS B

: .-'.Stat § 814 75(12) the $25 cot:irt costs pursuant to Wzs Stat § 814 63(1) the $7 crime :
iabora’tories and drug law enforcement surch&rge pursuant to Wis. Stat, § 814.75(3), the $68
court support services surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(2), the jail surcharge
pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(14), the $9 justice information Ssystem surcharge pursnant to

Wis. Stat. § 814.75(15), and the $3.50 special prosecution clerks surcharge pursuant o Wis,

4. The costs and dis;
the reasonable and necessary espenefs ¢

to Wis. Stat. § 283.91(5).
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5. Such other relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Dated this day of , 2004

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General

THOMAS L. DOSCH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 1017026

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
{608) 266-0770
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